addition to the fifty thousand dollar ($50,000) civil penalty held in abeyance pursuant to Consent 

Decision and Order P.Q. Docket No. 10-0331 which is now immediately due and payable. The 

Respondents shall send a certified check or money order for one hundred thirty thousand dollars 

($130,000), payable to the Treasurer of the United States, to:

United States Department of Agriculture
APHIS, U.S. Bank
P.O. Box 979043

St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

within thirty (30) days from the effective date of this Order. The certified check or money order